

(( 1 ))

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.10525 OF 2016

Smt. Rekha Vitthal Bakle ... PETITIONER

**VERSUS**

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ... RESPONDENTS

.....  
Shri U.R. Awate, Advocate for petitioner  
Mrs. A.V. Gondhalekar, A.G.P. for State

.....

**WITH**

WRIT PETITION NO.11804 OF 2016

Maharashtra Rajya Apang Shala/  
Karm Shala Karmachari Sangh ... PETITIONER

**VERSUS**

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ... RESPONDENTS

.....  
Shri U.R. Awate, Advocate for petitioner  
Mrs. A.V. Gondhalekar, A.G.P. for State

.....

(( 2 ))

CORAM: PRASANNA B. VARALE AND  
R.G. AVACHAT, JJ.

DATED : 12th JUNE, 2019.

ORAL ORDER :

On hearing the counsel for the petitioner, as well counsel appearing for the respondent No.2, we are of the opinion that, the fact situation in the present petition itself is not clear and there is an ambiguity in the facts. It was orally submitted before us by the learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 that an Administrator was appointed to look after the affairs of the school/ institute from 2010 to 2013. The said school namely Maharashtra Rajya Apang Shala/ Residential School being run by Marathwada Apang Sanghatana, Latur was closed down some time in March 2017. It is submitted that, after closure of the school, Administrator was again appointed. The petition is filed in the year 2016. None of the counsel appearing for respective parties, including the petitioner is not in a position to state the factual aspect from the year 2013 to 2017, when the petitioner is filed in the year 2016. As such, we direct the respondent No.2 – Social Welfare Officer, Zilla Parishad, Latur

(( 3 ))

to file a proper and comprehensive affidavit-in-reply in this  
Court within two weeks from today.

(R.G. AVACHAT)  
JUDGE

(PRASANNA B. VARALE)  
JUDGE

fmp/-