

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.11804 OF 2017  
WITH CA/13894/2017 IN WP/11804/2017 WITH WP/10525/2016

MAHARASHTRA RAJYA APANG SHALA KARM SHALA KARMACHARI SANGH  
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT S  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Ms. Pradnya Talekar, Advocate for the petitioner  
Mr. S. S. Dande, AGP for the respondent/State.

CORAM : SUNIL P. DESHMUKH &  
S.M. GAVHANE, JJ.

DATED : 09-10-2019

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel for petitioner refers to sub paragraph No. 2 of communication dated 28-08-2019 and submits that majority of petitioners are being rendered surplus because of closure of school on account of scarcity of students. In such a case, taking that into account it would have to be considered that such petitioners would be eligible for monetary benefits as observed under said paragraph.

2. Learned AGP states that he would verify the situation. If 44 persons who are stated to have been absorbed, he would take instructions from respondents about their cases for salary as observed under sub paragraph No. 2 of communication dated 28-08-2019. By next date learned AGP should obtain necessary instructions. Stand over to 14-11-2019. Parties may address the matter as observed by this court earlier under order dated 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2018.

[S.M.GAVHANE, J.]

[SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.]