



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

903 WRIT PETITION NO. 10525 OF 2016

REKHA VITTHAL BAKLE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11804 OF 2017

MAHARASHTRA RAJYA APANG SHALA KARM SHALA KARMACHARI
SANGH THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT S W BIRADAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13894 OF 2017

IN WP/11804/2017

MAHARASHTRA RAJYA APANG SHALA KARM SHALA KARMACHARI
SANGH THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT S W BIRADAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Ms.Pradnya Talekar for Talekar and Associates, for the petitioner.

Ms.J.P.Reddy, AGP for respondent No.1.

Mr.PR.Tandale, Advocate for respondent No.2.

(CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.)

DATE : 23 APRIL, 2026

PER COURT :

WP No.10525/2016

1. It is pointed out that after the judgment is dictated,

respondent Nos. 3 and 4 Management and School is transferred to one Sayali Bahuuddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha, Dist. Nagpur. The school is now started at Wadsa (Desaiganj), वडसा देसाईगंज Dist.Gadchiroli.

2. The learned Advocate Mr. Tandale informs that in the said GR dated 15.02.2019 transferring the school, Clause VI provides that the employees of the school should be absorbed on priority basis in the transferred school. We find that it is for the petitioner that if he is willing to join the school at Wadsa (Desaiganj), वडसा देसाईगंज Dist.Gadchiroli or not. If she is not willing to join the said school on the given post at Gadchiroli, she can exercise the choice of being added in the list of surplus candidates. The petitioner to specifically inform the authorities about her choice. On this, the learned Advocate for the petitioner undertakes that she is willing to be added in the list of surplus candidates.

3. So far as the record and proceeding of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 is concerned, now it is with the transferred school.

4. With this, WP No.10525/2016 stands disposed off.

5. WP No.11804/2017 and CA No.13894/2017 to be kept on the board dated 18.06.2026.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)